Cabinet in December 2017 identified a Budget Gap of £15.1m for 2017/18.
£9.8m of this Budget Gap has been met from a range of corporate initiatives
and savings as shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3 Corporate Budget Savings 2018/19

Budget Savings Proposal
Budget
Saving
£000

Treasury Management Strategy 1,500
Efficiencies on General Non-Pay Spend 1,000
Budget realignment – General Fund/Housing Revenue Account 1,000
Remove provision to fund salary increments – services contain any
costs

   824

Capitalisation   632
Increase all Fees and Charges for inflation 1,000
Review of Council Tax Support Scheme   450
Reduction in South Yorkshire PTE Levy   315
Increase Council Tax Premium on Empty Homes to 100%   175
No replenishment of reserves 3,000

Total 9,896

Page 174

3.1.2 The Council consulted with the public, staff and partners on budget savings
proposals for specific services totalling £5.3m for 2018/19. The proposed
budget for 2018/19 includes implementation of these savings as adjusted
following consultation. The summary of the proposals by Directorate is set out
in Table 4 below. More detailed information is available at Appendix 1.

Table 4 – Summary New Directorate Budget Savings Proposals 2018/19

2018/19 2019/20Directorate

£'000 £'000

Assistant Chief Executive   144 40

Finance & Customer Services   672 200

Adult Care & Housing   0 0

Public Health   275 56

Children & Young People's Service  1,432 288

Regeneration & Environment   2,765 1,200

TOTAL 5,288 1,784

3.1.3 In addition there as some Directorate budget savings which have been
approved in previous years but which take effect, or reach full year effect in
2018/19. These are summarised by Directorate in Table 5

Table 5 – Summary Directorate Budget Savings Proposals 2018/19 –
2019/20 previous years’ approvals

2018/19 2019/20Directorate

£'000 £'000

Assistant Chief Executive   95 0

Finance & Customer Services   418 0

Adult Care & Housing   3,324 0

Public Health   378 0

Children & Young People's Service  891 0

Regeneration & Environment   1,408 (500)

TOTAL 6,514 (500)

Page 175

Independent Adult Care Sector Provision – Residential and Nursing Care
Homes

There are a total of 35 independent sector care homes contracted to support
older people in Rotherham.  They provide a range of care types.

3.1.4 The independent sector care home market in Rotherham supplies 1782 beds
and accommodates around 1558 older people. The Council is the dominant
purchaser.

3.1.5 The pressures that the older people’s care home market faces are well
documented and are highlighted below:

 The lack of nurses and enhanced terms and conditions of employment
(pay, pensions, workplace support) offered by the NHS are a challenge